

**State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court**

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL BOWL, INC, a Michigan profit corporation, KMI, INC, a Michigan profit corporation, and MIRAGE CATERING, INC, a Michigan profit corporation, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

ELIZABETH HERTEL, in her official capacity as Director of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services, PATRICK GAGLIARDI, in his official capacity as Chair of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, and GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No.: 165169

Court of Appeals No.: 358755

Court of Claims No.: 2021-000126-MZ
Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher

Circuit Court Case No.: 2021-001836-CZ
Hon. James M. Beinrat, Jr.

**Plaintiffs-Appellants’
Reply to Brief in Opposition to
Application for Leave to Appeal**

Justin M. Majewski (P85095)
Michigan Justice, PLLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
198 S Main Street, Suite 2
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 221-4100
(586) 221-4140 (fax)
jmajewski@michiganjustice.com

Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Assistant Attorney General
Corporate Oversight Division
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
PO Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632
(517) 335-6755 (fax)
fowlerd1@michigan.gov

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii–iv

Argument 1

I. **Application of the *Penn Central* factors is premature because those factors are not relevant to whether Appellants properly pleaded a non-categorical regulatory taking claim** 1

II. **Contrary to Appellees’ Brief in Opposition, an exercise of the police power can constitute a regulatory taking** 2

III. **Appellees have failed to meet their burden of proving that Appellants’ property was a nuisance that could be abated without providing just compensation** 3

IV. **Necessity analysis is premature at best because there has been no factual development** 6

V. **The non-binding Covid-19-related trial court decisions cited by Appellees were poorly reasoned and wrongly decided** 8

VI. **Under the plain language of the Court of Claims Act, the Court of Claims does not retain exclusive jurisdiction over any part of a regulatory-taking claim if there is a jury-trial right on the issue of just compensation** 9

Conclusion and Relief Requested 10

Index of Authorities

Michigan Cases

<i>Bevan v Brandon Tp</i> , 438 Mich 385; 475 NW2d 37 (1991).....	2
<i>Electro-Tech, Inc v HF Campbell Co</i> , 433 Mich 57; 445 NW2d 61 (1989)	2
<i>K & K Const, Inc v Dept of Nat. Res.</i> , 456 Mich 570; 575 NW2d 531 (1998).....	9
<i>Ypsilanti Charter Tp v Kircher</i> , 281 Mich App 251; 761 NW2d 761 (2008)	4–5

Michigan Statutes

MCL 600.6421(1)	9
MCL 600.6421(2)	10

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Lingle v Chevron USA Inc</i> , 544 US 528; 125 S Ct 2074; 161 L Ed 2d 876 (2005)	9
<i>Lucas v SC Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003; 112 S Ct 2886; 120 L Ed 2d 798 (1992)	3–4
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon</i> , 260 US 393; 43 S Ct 158; 67 L Ed 322 (1922).....	3

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>TrinCo Inv Co v United States</i> , 722 F3d 1375 (Fed Cir, 2013)	6–7
---	-----

Federal Trial Court Cases

<i>Alimanestianu v United States</i> , 124 Fed Cl 126 (2015).....	2
<i>Alsop v Desantis</i> , No. 8:20-CV-1052-T-23SPF, 2020 WL 9071427 (MD Fla, 2020)	8
<i>Amato v Elicker</i> , 534 F Supp 3d 196 (D Conn, 2021)	8
<i>Aviation & Gen Ins Co, Ltd v United States</i> , 121 Fed Cl 357 (2015).....	1–2
<i>Blackburn v Dare Co</i> , 486 F Supp 3d 988 (ED NC, 2020)	8–9
<i>Case v Ivey</i> , 542 F Supp 3d 1245 (MD Ala, 2021).....	9
<i>Daugherty Speedway, Inc v Freeland</i> , 520 F Supp 3d 1070 (ND Ind, 2021).....	8
<i>Flint v Cty of Kauai</i> , 521 F Supp 3d 978 (D Hawaii 2021)	9
<i>McCutchen v United States</i> , 145 Fed Cl 42 (2019)	9
<i>Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul v Walz</i> , 530 F Supp 3d 790 (D Minn, 2021)	8
<i>Peinhopf v Leon Guerrero</i> , No. CV 20-00029, 2021 WL 2417150 (D Guam, 2021)	8
<i>Skatmore, Inc v Whitmer</i> , No. 1:21-CV-66, 2021 WL 3930808 (WD Mich, 2021).....	8
<i>TJM 64, Inc v Harris</i> , 526 F Supp 3d 331 (WD Tenn, 2021).....	8–9
<i>Underwood v City of Starkville, Mississippi</i> , 538 F Supp 3d 667 (2021).....	8

State Cases

<i>State v Wilson</i> , 489 P 3d 925 (NM 2021)	9
--	---

Other Authorities

Barros, *At Last, Some Clarity: The Potential Long-Term Impact of Lingle v Chevron and the Separation of Takings and Substantive Due Process*, 69 Alb L Rev 343 (2006).....9

Blaesser & Weinstein, *Federal Land Use Law & Litigation* (October 2021 Update)2

Dreher, *Lingle’s Legacy: Untangling Substantive Due Process from Takings Doctrine*, 30 Harv Envtl L Rev 371 (2006)3
